

**PUBLIC—REDACTS MATERIAL FROM
CONDITIONALLY SEALED RECORD,**

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL

IN AND FOR THE SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FIVE

In re JOSEPH HUNT,)	Case No.: B313344
)	
)	Los Angeles County
Petitioner,)	Superior Court Case
)	No.: A090435
)	
)	Previous Related Case:
On Habeas Corpus.)	B110428
_____)	

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

Tracy Renee Lum, SBN 256703
Law Office of Tracy Renee Lum
46 South Del Puerto Ave., Ste. B, #106
Patterson, CA 95363
(209) 894-7794 (T)
(209) 894-7239 (F)
trlum@hotmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus	5
I – Introduction.....	6
II – Parties	7
III – Procedural History	8
IV – Jurisdiction/Timeliness	9
V – Statement of Facts	10
A. Los Angeles Murder Trial.....	10
B. San Mateo Murder Case	12
C. Initial Habeas Petition on New Evidence.....	16
i. Connie Gerrard.....	17
ii. Nadia Ghaleb	18
iii. Ivan Werner	18
iv. Robert Robinson	19
v. Karen Sue Marmor.....	19
vi. Evidence of Levin’s Financial Means to Disappear	21
vii. Court’s Evaluation of Evidence.....	21
D. New Evidence Habeas Petition Under New Legal Standard	23
VI –Contentions	23
VII - Prayer for Relief.....	24
Memorandum of Points and Authorities	25

I. THE CLAIMS OF THE PETITION ARE NOT PROCEDURALLY BARRED. 25

A. Petitioner’s Direct Appeal Does Not Bar Raising A Claim Under Banks/Clark In a Habeas Petition.....	25
B. The Petition Is Timely	26

1. There Has Not Been A Substantial Delay In Filing The Habeas Petition.....27
2. Even If There Has Been A Substantial Delay In Filing The Habeas Petition, Good Cause Exists For Such Delay.....28
3. Even If Good Cause Is Not Established for Any Delay The Court Should Consider The Merits of Hunt’s Claims Because Hunt Is Actually Innocent of Murder And Was Sentenced Under An Invalid Statute.....29

II. HUNT IS ENTITLED TO HAVE HIS CONVICTION OVERTURNED BECAUSE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE THAT THE ALLEGED MURDER VICTIM WAS ALIVE AFTER THE ALLEGED DATE OF HIS MURDER IS OF SUCH DECISIVE FORCE AND VALUE THAT IT WOULD HAVE MORE LIKELY THAN NOT CHANGED THE OUTCOME AT TRIAL.31

- A. Controlling Legal Principles 31
- B. New Evidence Exists That Is Credible, Material, Presented Without Substantial Delay, And Of Such Decisive Force And Value That It Would Have More Likely Than Not Changed The Outcome At Trial. 34
- C. Petitioner’s Evidence Would Have “More Likely Than Not” Resulted In A Different Outcome As A Result of the Jury’s Application of the Corpus Delicti Rule 38
- D. The Juror Declarations From The San Mateo Trial Are Highly Probative Evidence Bearing On Determining Whether The New Evidence Would More Likely Than Not Have Changed The Outcome At Trial..... 41

Conclusion.....46

Verification.....48

Certificate of Compliance.....49

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Burdan</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 18	28, 30
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750	26
<i>In re Cruz</i> (2003) 104 Cal.App.4th 1339	31
<i>In re Hall</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 408	9, 25, 32
<i>In re Hardy</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 977	34
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 945.....	10, 25
<i>In re Miller</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 960	10, 22-23
<i>In re Perez</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 224	28
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	10, 25-29
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770.....	27-29
<i>In re Sagin</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 570	10, 25-26, 30, 32-33, 35-36-37, 38
<i>In re Sanders</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 697	31
<i>In re Saunders</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1033	28
<i>In re Stankewitz</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 931	46
<i>Miller v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 661 F.3d 1024.....	44
<i>People v. Cullen</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 614	35
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179.....	21
<i>People v. Gray</i> (1894) 61 Cal. 164.....	46
<i>People v. Hutchinson</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 342	46
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 389.....	35, 37
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728	31
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	46
<i>People v. Soojian</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 491.....	33
<i>People v. Stokes</i> (1894) 103 Cal. 193.....	31

<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063	31
<i>Sassounian v. Roe</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 230 F.3d 1097.....	44
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> (1961) 365 U.S. 708, 6 L. Ed. 2d 39, 81 S. Ct. 895	31
<i>Summitt v. Blackburn</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 795 F.2d 1237	40

Statutes

Evidence Code section 210	43
Evidence Code section 351	43
Evidence Code section 1150	42-43, 45-46
Penal Code section 187	8
Penal Code section 190.2	8
Penal Code section 1473	6-7, 9-10, 22, 25-27, 30, 32, 42, 47
